

No. 19-35134

**In The United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BUTTE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,
*Plaintiff-Appellee,***

v.

**C.S. and STUART MCCARVEL, in his capacity
as originator of the C.S. due process complaint.
*Defendants-Appellants***

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL
OF PARENT ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, **Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates (COPAA)**, (*Amicus Curiae*), hereby respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *Amicus curiae* in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, C.S. and Stuart McCarvel, C.S.'s judicially appointed representative and parent under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1401(23), who have filed the Notice of Appeal in this case. This motion is accompanied by *Amicus'* proposed brief as required by Fed R. App. P. 29(b).

ARGUMENT

A. Interests of Proposed Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. ENDREW F. ADDRESSED THE FAPE STANDARD FOR EDUCATIONG STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES AND HELD THAT PLANNING MUST BE REASONABLEY AMBITIOUS	5
II. ENDREW F.’S MANDATE THAT IEPS BE APPROPRIATELY AMBITIOUS AND HAVE CHALLENGING OBJECTIVES APPLIES TO STUDENTS WHOSE DISABILITIES INVOLVE CHALLENGING BEHAVIORS, AND, THEREFORE, REQUIRES THAT SCHOOL DISTRICTS ADDRESS MALADAPTIVE BEHAVIORS WITH AN APPROPRIATE FBA AND BEHAVIOR PLAN.....	8
A. The Requirements Surrounding FBAs are Well Understood.....	9
B. An FBA is an Evaluation Under IDEA	14
C. Complete and Appropriate FBAs Are Often Needed to Develop Behavioral Improvement Plans to Address a Student’s Behavioral Problems	18
D. The Information from an FBA Is Crucial to Developing an Appropriate Behavioral Intervention Plan that Addresses the Student’s Behavior.....	20
E. IDEA Requires that BIPs Address Behavior Through Positive Behavior Support.....	23
F. The Planning Process is Ongoing, and When Maladaptive Behavior Continues Despite Implementation of a BIP, IDEA Requires that the BIP Be Revised Based on Data Obtained from Implementation.....	25
G. The District Court’s Decision Indicates that the District Did Not Provide an FBA of the Behaviors that Needed to be Addressed and It Did Not Provide an Appropriate BIP.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007)	2
<i>Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. D.B.</i> , 1:14-CV-02794-RWS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129855 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 28, 2015)	14,16,17,18
<i>Danielle G. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 06-cv-2145(CBA), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60192 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2008)	13
<i>E.S. v. Conejo Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 17-2629 SS, 2018 WL 3630297 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2018)	9
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	2
<i>Harris v. District of Columbia</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2008)	9, 14, 15, 16, 23
<i>In re Butte Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. CV 14-60-BU-SEH, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13311 (D. Mont. Jan. 28, 2019).....	14,16,26
<i>Larson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 361</i> , 02-3611 (DWF/RLE), Civil No. 02-4095 (DWF/RLE), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3322 (D. Minn. Mar. 2, 2004)	27
<i>Lauren P. v. Wissahickon Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 05-5196, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44945 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2007)	13, 27
<i>Neosho R V Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> ,	

315 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> ,	
546 U.S. 49 (2005)	2
<i>Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Walker Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Bennett</i> ,	
203 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
550 U.S. 516 (2007)	2

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400	1, 2
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(1) & (c)(3)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)(B).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(4).....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1414 (d)(1)(A)(i)(I)-(III).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV).....	7, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1414 (d)(3)(B)(i).....	7, 12, 23
20 U.S.C. §1415 (i)(2)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(l)(D)(ii).....	23
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(1),(10)	12

Regulations

34 C.F.R. Part 300	13
34 C.F.R. § 300.300	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.315	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.324	9, 11, 24
34 C.F.R. § 300.346	12
34 C.F.R. § 300.502	15

34 C.F.R. § 300.520	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.530	11
Other	
Alan Polling and Charlotte Ryan, <i>Differential reinforcement of other behavior schedules: Therapeutic applications</i> , 6 Behavior Modification 3 (1982).....	20
Andrea Cohen, <i>National Association of School Psychology Fact Sheet on Positive Behavioral Supports</i>	10
Andrea Cohn, <i>Positive Behavioral Supports – Information for Educators</i> (2008)	19
Brittany Pennington, Elizabeth Pokorski, Skip. Kumm, & Brittany I. Sterrett, <i>Practice Guide: School Based Functional Analysis</i> at 4 (US. Dep’t of Educ., Office of Special Educational Programs 2017)	9, 10,11,12
C.M. Charles, <i>Building classroom discipline: From models to practice</i> (Longman, Inc. ed., 11th ed. 2013).....	21
Concepcion Blake et al., <i>Middle School Students With Serious Emotional Disturbances as Social Skills Trainers & Reinforcers for Peers with SED</i> , 25 Behavioral Disorders 280 (2000).....	21
Dennis R. Knapczyk, <i>Reducing aggressive behaviors in special and regular class settings by training alternative social responses</i> , 14 Behavioral Disorders 27 (1988).....	20
Edward J. Kameenui and Craig B. Darch, <i>Instructional classroom management: A proactive approach to behavior management</i> (Longman, Inc. 2d ed., 2003).....	21
F. Charles Mace, <i>The significance and future of functional analysis methodologies</i> . 27 J. Applied Behavior Analysis, 385 (1994)	19
Geoffrey Colvin and Mike Lazar, <i>The effective elementary classroom: Managing for Success</i> (Sopris West ed., 1997)	21
Geoffrey Colvin et al., <i>Precorrection: An instructional approach for managing predictable behaviors</i> , 28 <i>Intervention in School & Clinic</i> 143 (1993)	21
George Sugai, et al., <i>Applying Positive Behavior Support and Functional Behavioral Assessments in Schools</i>	18,23

Heidi von Ravenswberg and Allison Blakely, Positive Behavior Intervention & Supports: OSEP Technical Assistance Center, <i>When to use Functional Behavioral Assessment? A State-by-State Analysis of the Law</i> , October 2015, p. 2	11
Jo Webber and Brenda Scheuermann, <i>Accentuate the Positive: Eliminate the Negative!</i> , 24 Teaching Exceptional Children 13 (1991).....	20
John O. Cooper, Timothy E. Heron, & William L. Heward, <i>Applied Behavior Analysis</i> (2nd ed.) (2007)	19
Kimberly Ingram, Teri Lewis-Palmer and George Sugai, <i>Function-based intervention planning: Comparing the effectiveness of FBA indicated and contra-indicated intervention plans</i> .7 J. Positive Behavior Interventions, 224-236 (2005)	22
Laura A. Riffel, <i>Writing Behavior Intervention Plans (BIP) based on Functional Behavior Assessments (FBA): Making Data Based Decisions to Change Behavior</i> 14 (2007).....	25
Lori L. Newcomer and Timothy J. Lewis, <i>Functional Behavioral Assessment: An Investigation of Assessment Reliability and Effectiveness of Function-Based Interventions</i> , 12 (3) Journal of Emotional & Behavioral Disorders, 168-181 (2004).....	23
Mary M. Kerr and C. Michael Nelson, <i>Strategies for managing problem behaviors in the classroom</i> (Merrill ed., 6th ed. 2010)	21
Mary M. Quinn et al., <i>Center for Effective Collaboration & Practice, Amer. Inst. for Research, Addressing Student Problem Behavior: An IEP Team's Introduction to Functional Behavior Assessment & Behavior Intervention Plan</i> , Center for Effective Collaboration & Practice 3 (1998)	10,12,21
Paul A. Alberto and Anne C. Troutman, <i>Applied behavior analysis for teachers</i> (Merrill/Prentice Hall ed., 9th ed. 2013).....	21
